commenced, which shall not be earlier than when the first loss to property or interests 
insured under this policy occurs. With respect to the peril of “earthquake”, the 
“occurrence” shall include all “earthquakes” occurring during a continuous period of 
one-hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours. However, we shall not be liable hereunder for 
any loss or damage: 

1. occurring before this policy becomes effective; 
2. arising from an “occurrence” which is in progress at the 

time this policy becomes effective, even if such loss or 
damage occurs after this policy becomes effective;